SCHEDULE 6

CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS OF OTHER ENACTMENTS

PART 1

AMENDMENTS OF PRIMARY LEGISLATION

Amendment of the Judicial Pensions Act (Northern Ireland) 1951

1. In section 11A of the Judicial Pensions Act (Northern Ireland) 1951(1) (voluntary contributions), in subsection (7B)(a), for "C of the Annex to the Investment Services Directive" substitute "B of Annex I to the Markets in Financial Instruments Directive".

Amendment of the County Courts Act (Northern Ireland) 1959

2. In section 127A of the County Courts Act (Northern Ireland) 1959(2) (voluntary contributions), in subsection (7B)(a), for "C of the Annex to the Investment Services Directive" substitute "B of Annex I to the Markets in Financial Instruments Directive".

Amendment of the Resident Magistrates' Pensions Act (Northern Ireland) 1960

3. In section 9A of the Resident Magistrates' Pensions Act (Northern Ireland) 1960(3) (voluntary contributions), in subsection (7B)(a), for "C of the Annex to the Investment Services Directive" substitute "B of Annex I to the Markets in Financial Instruments Directive".

Amendment of the Superannuation Act 1972

4. In section 1 of the Superannuation Act 1972(4) (superannuation schemes as respects civil servants, etc.), in subsection (9B)(a), for "C of the Annex to the Investment Services Directive" substitute "B of Annex I to the markets in financial instruments directive".

Amendment of the Consumer Credit Act 1974

5. In section 25 of the Consumer Credit Act 1974(5) (licensee to be a fit person), in subsection (1C), for "the Annex to the investment services directive (93/22/EEC)" substitute "Annex I to the markets in financial instruments directive (2004/39/EC)".

Amendment of the Judicial Pensions Act 1981

6. In section 33A of the Judicial Pensions Act 1981(6)(voluntary contributions), in subsection (9B)(a), for "C of the Annex to the Investment Services Directive" substitute "B of Annex I to the markets in financial instruments directive".

^{(1) 1951} c.20 (N.I.); section 11A was inserted by SI 1991/2631 (N.I.24) and subsection (7B) was inserted by S.I. 2001/3649.

 ^{(2) 1959} c.25 (N.I.; section 127A was inserted by S.I. 1991/2631 (N.I.24) and subsection (7B) was inserted by S.I. 2001/3649.
(3) 1960 c. 2 (N.I.); section 9A was inserted by S.I. 1991/2631 (N.I.24) and subsection (7B) was inserted by S.I. 2001/3649.

^{(4) 1972} c.11; section 1(9B) was inserted by S.I. 2001/3649.

^{(5) 1974} c.39; section 25(1C) was inserted by S.I. 2001/3649 and amended by S.I. 2006/3221.

^{(6) 1981} c.20; section 33A was inserted by section 82 of the Courts and Legal Services Act 1990 (c.41), and subsection (9B) was inserted by S.I. 2001/3649.

Amendment of the Companies Act 1985

- 7.—(1) The Companies Act 1985(7) is amended as follows.
- (2) In section 23(8)(membership of holding company), in subsection (3B)(c), for "Article 16 of Council Directive 93/22/EEC on investment services in the securities field" substitute "Article 47 of Directive 2004/39/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 April 2004 on markets in financial instruments".
- (3) In section 162(9) (power of company to purchase own shares), in subsection (4)(d), for "for the purposes of Article 16 of Council Directive 93/22/EEC on investment services in the securities field" substitute "which appears on the list drawn up by that State pursuant to Article 47 of Directive 2004/39/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 April 2004 on markets in financial instruments,".
- (4) In section 162E(10) (Treasury shares: mandatory cancellation), in subsection (3), for "is a regulated market for the purposes of Article 16 of Council Directive 93/22/EEC on investment services in the securities field" substitute "appears on the list drawn up by an EEA State pursuant to Article 47 of Directive 2004/39/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 April 2004 on markets in financial instruments".
- (5) In section 226(11) (duty to prepare individual accounts), in subsection (5), for "Council Directive 93/22/EEC on investment services in the securities field" substitute "Directive 2004/39/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 April 2004 on markets in financial instruments".
- (6) In section 227(12) (duty to prepare group accounts), in subsection (6), for "Council Directive 93/22/EEC on investment services in the securities field" substitute "Directive 2004/39/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 April 2004 on markets in financial instruments".
- (7) In section 228(13) (exemption for parent companies included in accounts of larger group), in subsection (3), for "Council Directive 93/22/EEC on investment services in the securities field" substitute "Directive 2004/39/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 April 2004 on markets in financial instruments".
- (8) In section 228A(14) (exemption for parent companies included in non-EEA group accounts), in subsection (3), for "Council Directive 93/22/EEC on investment services in the securities field" substitute "Directive 2004/39/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 April 2004 on markets in financial instruments".

Amendment of the Finance Act 1986

- **8.**—(1) The Finance Act 1986(15) is amended as follows.
- (2) In section 80B(16) (intermediaries: supplementary), in subsection (2), in the definition of "EEA exchange", for "Article 16 of European Communities Council Directive No.93/22/EEC on investment services in the securities field" substitute "Article 47 of Directive 2004/39/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 April 2004 on markets in financial instruments".

^{(7) 1985} c.6

⁽⁸⁾ Section 23 was substituted by section 129 of the Companies Act 1989 (c.40), and subsection (3B) was inserted by S.I. 1997/2306. Section 23 is prospectively repealed by the Companies Act 2006 (c. 46).

⁽⁹⁾ Subsection (4) of section 162 was inserted by S.I. 2003/1116 and section 162 is prospectively repealed by the Companies Act 2006, Schedule 16.

⁽¹⁰⁾ Section 162E was inserted by S.I. 2003/1116 and is prospectively repealed by the Companies Act 2006, Schedule 16.

⁽¹¹⁾ Section 226 was inserted by S.I. 2004/2947, and is prospectively repealed by the Companies Act 2006, Schedule 16.

⁽¹²⁾ Section 227 was inserted by S.I. 2004/2947, and is prospectively repealed by the Companies Act 2006, Schedule 16.

⁽¹³⁾ Section 228 is prospectively repealed by the Companies Act 2006, Schedule 16.

⁽¹⁴⁾ Section 228A was inserted by \$1. 2004/2947, and is prospectively repealed by the Companies Act 2006, Schedule 16.

^{(15) 1986} c.41.

⁽¹⁶⁾ Section 80B was inserted by section 97 of the Finance Act 1997 (c.16), and is prospectively repealed by section 113 of, and Part VII of Schedule 18 to, that Act.

(3) In section 88B(17) (intermediaries: supplementary), in subsection (2), in the definition of "EEA exchange", for "Article 16 of European Communities Council Directive No. 93/22/EEC on investment services in the securities field" substitute "Article 47 of Directive 2004/39/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 April 2004 on markets in financial instruments".

Amendment of the Building Societies Act 1986

9. In section 81B of the Building Societies Act 1986(**18**) (interpretation of Part 8), in subsection (1), for the definition of "regulated market" substitute—

""regulated market" has the meaning given in Article 4.1.14 of Directive 2004/39/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 April 2004 on markets in financial instruments."

Amendment of the Friendly Societies Act 1992

- **10.**—(1) The Friendly Societies Act 1992(**19**) is amended as follows.
- (2) In section 69A(**20**) (duty to prepare individual accounts), in subsection (4), for "Council Directive 93/22/EEC on investment services in the securities field" substitute "Directive 2004/39/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 April 2004 on markets in financial instruments".
- (3) In section 69E(21) (duty to prepare group accounts), in subsection (5), for "Council Directive 93/22/EEC on investment services in the securities field" substitute "Directive 2004/39/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 April 2004 on markets in financial instruments".

Amendment of the Judicial Pensions and Retirement Act 1993

11. In section 10 of the Judicial Pensions and Retirement Act 1993(22) (additional benefits from voluntary contributions), in subsection (8B), for "C of the Annex to the Investment Services Directive" substitute "B of Annex I to the markets in financial instruments directive".

Amendment of the Data Protection Act 1998

12. In Schedule 7 to the Data Protection Act 1998(23) (miscellaneous exemptions), in paragraph 6(3), in the definition of "instrument", for "section B of the Annex to the Council Directive on investment services in the securities field (93/22/EEC)" substitute "section C of Annex I to Directive 2004/39/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 April 2004 on markets in financial instruments".

Amendment of the Competition Act 1998

13. In Schedule 3 to the Competition Act 1998(24) (general exclusions), in paragraph 3(5), in paragraph (a) of the definition of "EEA regulated market", for "article 16 of Council Directive 93/22/EEC of 10th May 1993 on investment services in the securities field" substitute "Article 47 of Directive 2004/39/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 April 2004 on markets in financial instruments".

⁽¹⁷⁾ Section 88B was inserted by section 102 of the Finance Act 1997, and is prospectively repealed by section 132 of, and Part VII of Schedule 19 to, the Finance Act 1990 (c. 29).

^{(18) 1986} c.53; section 81B was inserted by S.I. 2004/3380.

^{(19) 1992} c.40.

⁽²⁰⁾ Section 69A was inserted by S.I. 2005/2211.

⁽²¹⁾ Section 69E was inserted by S.I. 2005/2211.

^{(22) 1993} c.8; section 10(8B) was inserted by S.I. 2001/3649.

^{(23) 1998} c. 29; the definition of "instrument" in paragraph 6(3) of Schedule 7 was amended by S.I. 2002/1555.

^{(24) 1998} c.41.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made).